

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA  
ATLANTA DIVISION**

BILL KASPERS, on behalf of himself	)	
and all other similarly-situated citizens,	)	
owners or co-owners of residences, and	)	CLASS ACTION
residents of the Derby Hills residential	)	
subdivision in Sandy Springs, Fulton	)	Civil Action No.
County, Georgia,	)	1:20-cv-02142-LMM
	)	
Plaintiffs,	)	
	)	
vs.	)	
	)	
VERIZON WIRELESS SERVICES, LLC,	)	
	)	
Defendant.	)	
_____	)	

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF  
DEFENDANT VERIZON WIRELESS SERVICES, LLC'S  
MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF'S COMPLAINT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**INTRODUCTION**.....1

**SCIENTIFIC AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND** .....2

**STANDARD OF REVIEW** .....4

**ARGUMENT**.....5

I. **PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS ARE PREEMPTED BY THE FEDERAL TELECOMMUNICATIONS ACT OF 1996.**.....5

    A. **The Telecommunications Act Expressly Preempts Plaintiff’s Claims.**.....6

    B. **Plaintiff’s Claims Are Also Impliedly Preempted.**.....7

    C. **Conflict Preemption Principles Analyzed in Other RF Emission Cases Are Similarly Consistent.**.....11

    D. **Plaintiff’s Complaint Challenges the Safety of FCC-Regulated RF Emissions.**.....14

II. **THE COMPLAINT SHOULD ALSO BE DISMISSED BECAUSE IT FAILS TO PLEAD ANY VIABLE CLAIM.**.....16

    A. **Count One Does Not State a Cognizable Claim for Trespass.** .....16

    B. **Count Two Fails to State a Claim.** .....18

    C. **Count Three Fails to State a Claim for Fraud.** .....19

    D. **Count Four Fails to State a Claim under 42 U.S.C. § 1983.**.....20

    E. **Count Five Fails to State a Claim for Intentional Infliction of Emotional Distress.** .....21

**CONCLUSION**.....23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>CASES</u></b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	8, 9
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	5
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	5, 16
<i>Bennett v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.</i> , 597 F. Supp. 2d 1050 (C.D. Cal. 2008).....	14
<i>Brazil v. Janssen Research &amp; Dev. LLC</i> , 249 F. Supp. 3d 1321 (N.D. Ga. 2016).....	19, 20
<i>Brown v. Suntrust Mortg., Inc.</i> , No. 2:12-CV-00120-RWS, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 178861 (N.D. Ga. Dec. 18, 2012).....	23
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001).....	13
<i>Cellular Phone Taskforce v. FCC</i> , 205 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	7
<i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	9
<i>Farina v. Nokia Inc.</i> , 625 F.3d 97 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Firstenberg v. Monribot</i> , 350 P.3d 1205 (N.M. Ct. App. 2015) .....	14
<i>Fontana v. Apple Inc.</i> , 321 F. Supp. 3d 850 (M.D. Tn. 2018) .....	9

*Fresenius Med. Care Holdings, Inc. v. Tucker*,  
704 F.3d 935 (11th Cir. 2013) .....8

*Ga.-Pac. Consumer Prods., LP v. Ratner*,  
812 S.E.2d 120, 128 (Ga. Ct. App. 2018).....17

*Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.*,  
529 U.S. 861 (2000).....13

*Grant v. Gen. Elec. Credit Corp.*,  
764 F.2d 1404 (11th Cir. 1985) .....5

*Guarino v. Wyeth*,  
LLC, 719 F.3d 1245 (11th Cir. 2013).....6

*Head v. N.M. Bd. Of Examiners in Optometry*,  
374 U.S. 424 (1963).....3

*Marsh v. Butler Cty., Ala.*,  
268 F.3d 1014 (11th Cir. 2001) .....5

*McGinnis v. Am. Home Mortg. Servicing, Inc.*,  
817 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2016) .....22

*New Par v. City of Saginaw*,  
301 F.3d 390 (6th Cir. 2002), *abrogated in part on other grounds by City  
of Roswell*, 135 S. Ct. 808 (2015) .....9

*Pinney v. Nokia*,  
402 F.3d 430 (4th Cir. 2005) .....7

*Pope v. Pulte Home Corp.*,  
539 S.E.2d 842, 843-44 (Ga. Ct. App. 2000) .....17

*Porter v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC*,  
No. 2:15-CV-154-RWS-JCF, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 185375 (N.D. Ga.  
Jan. 12, 2016).....22

*Quiller v. Barclays Am./Credit, Inc.*,  
727 F.2d 1067 (11th Cir. 1984) *on reh’g* 764 F.2d 1400 (11th Cir. 1985); .....5

*Rancho Palos Verdes v. Abrams*,  
544 U.S. 113 (2005).....6

*Reese v. Emory Univ.*,  
No. 1:14-CV-2222-SCJ, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 193183 (N.D. Ga. Jan.  
29, 2015) .....22

*Robbins v. New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC*,  
854 F.3d 315 (6th Cir. 2017) .....*passim*

*Roberts v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, Nat’l Ass’n*,  
802 S.E.2d 880, 885 (Ga. Ct. App. 2017).....23

*Stanley v. Amalithone Realty, Inc.*,  
94 A.D.3d 140 (2012) .....11, 12, 14

*T-Mobile Ne. LLC v. Town of Ramapo*,  
701 F. Supp. 2d 446 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) ..... 7

*T-Mobile S., LLC v. City of Roswell, Georgia*,  
574 U.S. 293 (2015).....6

*Webster v. Snapping Shoals Elec. Membership Corp.*,  
335 S.E.2d 637, 639 (Ga. Ct. App.1985).....18

*Willis v. Univ. Health Servs.*,  
993 F.2d 837 (11th Cir. 1993) .....20

*Yates v. Ortho-McNeil-Janssen Pharm., Inc.*,  
808 F.3d 281 (6th Cir. 2015) .....10

**RULES**

Local Rules 5.1C and 7.1D .....25

Rule 9(b).....19

Rule 12(b)(6) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure.....1, 5

**STATUTES**

42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....21

47 U.S.C. § 332(7)(A).....6

47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(7)(B)(iv).....7, 8

O.C.G.A. § 23-2-53.....20

O.C.G.A. § 51-9-1.....17

Telecommunications Act of 1996.....*passim*

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

28 FCC Rcd 3498 (2013) (2013 Notice of Inquiry) .....4

34 FCC Rcd 11687 (2019) (2019 RF Order), *Available at*  
[https://docs.fcc.gov/public/attachments/FCC-19-126A1\\_Rcd.pdf](https://docs.fcc.gov/public/attachments/FCC-19-126A1_Rcd.pdf) .....4, 5

U.S. Const., art. VI, cl.2.....6
